(losses) on the same as at fair value through profit or loss.

  (b)  Interest rate risk

   The Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-
term debt obligations with fixed interest rates.

Annual Report 2023-24

113

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

   The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Fixed rate borrowing  8,698.68  9,259.75

Percentage of fixed rate borrowings to total borrowings 100.00% 100.00%

Total Borrowings  8,698.68  9,259.75

   Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the outstanding balance of
borrowings as at the year end. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact
on fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Interest rate - Increase 50 basis points  (43.49)  (46.30)

Interest rate - Decrease 50 basis points  43.49  46.30

 B. Credit Risks

  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).

  Trade receivables

  Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management.

  The Company measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables and loan and advances customers wise based on historical trend. Loss

[…]

(losses) on the same as at fair value through profit or loss.

  (b)  Interest rate risk

   The Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-
term debt obligations with fixed interest rates.

Annual Report 2023-24

169

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

   The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Fixed rate borrowings  9,282.50  9,705.63
Percentage of fixed rate borrowings to total borrowings 100.00% 100.00%
Total borrowings  9,282.50  9,705.63

   Sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the outstanding balance of
borrowings as at the year end. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact
on fixed rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit after tax
 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points*  (46.41)  (48.53)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points*  46.41  48.53

   Profit / (Loss) from Discontinued Operations before tax

  B. Credit Risks

   Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).

   Trade receivables

   Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management.

   The group measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables and loan and advances customers wise based on historical trend.